BGX13P Blue Gecko Bluetooth ® Module
Data Sheet
The BGX13P Blue Gecko Bluetooth ® Module family of serial replacement modules elim-
inates Bluetooth firmware development complexity with a serial interface that can oper-
ate as a raw data stream or control the device through a abstracted command API. The
BGX13P can facilitate a device-to-device cable replacement link or communicate with
mobile devices through the Xpress Bluetooth mobile library. The device integrates a
Bluetooth 5 compliant stack to future-proof applications as Bluetooth 5 adoption increa-

Figure 8.1.  BGX13P Package Marking
The module marking consists of:
BGX13Pxxxxxxx - Part number designation
Model: BGX13Pxxxx – Model number designation
Certification Marks - All certification marks will be printed in this area according to regulatory body requirements.
YYWWTTTTTT
• YY – The last 2 digits of the assembly year
• WW – The 2 digit work week when the device was assembled
• TTTTTT – A trace or manufacturing code. The first letter is the device revision.
BGX13P Blue Gecko Bluetooth ® Module Data Sheet
Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  20
8.2  BGX13P Dimensions
Figure 8.2.  BGX13P Package Dimensions
8.3  BGX13P Module Footprint
The figure below shows the Module footprint and PCB dimensions.
Figure 8.3.   BGX13P Footprint
BGX13P Blue Gecko Bluetooth ® Module Data Sheet
Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  21
8.4  BGX13P Recommended PCB Land Pattern
The figure below shows the recommended land pattern. The antenna clearance section is not required for BGX13P module versions
with a U.FL connector.
Figure 8.4.   BGX13P Recommended PCB Land Pattern
BGX13P Blue Gecko Bluetooth ® Module Data Sheet
Package Specifications
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  22
9.  Soldering Recommendations
9.1  Soldering Recommendations
This section describes the soldering recommendations for the BGX13P module.
BGX13P is compatible with industrial-standard reflow profile for Pb-free solders. The reflow profile used is dependent on the thermal
mass of the entire populated PCB, heat transfer efficiency of the oven, and particular type of solder paste used.
• Refer to technical documentations of particular solder paste for profile configurations.
• Avoid using more than two reflow cycles.
• A no-clean, type-3 solder paste is recommended.
• A stainless steel, laser-cut, and electro-polished stencil with trapezoidal walls should be used to assure good solder paste release.
• Recommended stencil thickness is 0.100 mm (4 mils).
• Refer to the recommended PCB land pattern for an example stencil aperture size.
• For further recommendation, please refer to the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020, IPC-SM-782 and IPC 7351 guidelines.
BGX13P Blue Gecko Bluetooth ® Module Data Sheet
Soldering Recommendations
silabs.com | Building a more connected world. Rev. 1.0  |  23
10.  Certifications
10.1  Bluetooth
The BGX13P is pre-qualified as a Low Energy RF-PHY tested component, having Declaration ID of D037287 and QDID of 101562. For
the qualification of an end product embedding the BGX13P, the above should be combined with the most up to date Wireless Gecko
Link Layer and Host components.
10.2  CE
The BGX13P module is in conformity with the essential requirements and other relevant requirements of the Radio Equipment Directive
(RED) (2014/53/EU).